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194 Nassau Street, Suite 31
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Re: In The Matter Of the Modification of the Solar Renewable Portfolio Standard
and Solar Alternative Compliance Payment Schedules and the Reduction of
the Qualification Life for Solar Renewable Energy Certificates for Solar
Facilities — Motion for Reconsideration
Docket No. Q018070698

Dear Mr. Potter:

On March 26, 2019, you filed a motion for reconsideration of the Board’s February 27, 2019
Order in the above referenced matter on behalf of your client, the Mid-Atlantic Solar and
Storage Industries Association. N.J.A.C. 14:1-8.7(c) provides, with respect to motions for
rehearing or reconsideration, that “[alny motion hereunder which is not granted or otherwise
expressly acted upon by the Board within 60 days after the filing thereof, shall be deemed
denied.” Due to the timing of the Board’s agenda meetings as well as the pending review of
your motion, a decision cannot be issued within the 60 day time period. ’

Therefore, please be advised that the Board intends to continue its review of the above-
referenced request for reconsideration. Having taken such action, the Board notes that
accordingly, the petition for reconsideration shall not be deemed denied under N.J.A.C. 14:1-
8.7(c), and shall remain open pending the Board’s issuance of a final decision upon the
compietion of its review.

- Sincerely,
Aida Camacho-Welch '
Secretary of the Board

c Service list



In The Matter Of the Modification of the Solar Renewable Portfolio Standard and Solar
Alternative Compliance Payment Schedules and the Reduction of the Qualification Life
for Solar Renewable Energy Certificates for Solar Facilities — Motion for Reconsideration

BPU Docket No. Q018070698

SERVICE LIST

Petitioner

Mid-Atlantic Solar & Storage Industries
Association '

R. William Potter, Esq.
Potter and Dickson

194 Nassau Street, Suite 31
Princeton, NJ 08542-7003
rwppddiaw@cs.com

New Jersey Division of Law

Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101-45029

Caroline Vachier, Esq.
Deputy Attorney General

caroline.vachier@law.njoag.gov

Jenique Jones, Paralegal
jenique.jones@dol.lps.state.nj.us

Emma Yao Xiao, Esq.
Deputy Attorney General
Emma.Xiao@law.njoag.qov

New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel

Post Office Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

‘Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov

Brian O. Lipman, Esq., Litigation Manager
blipman@rpa.nj.gov

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq.
Managing Attorney — Gas
fthomas@rpa.nj.gov

Board of Public Utilities

Post Office Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Paul Flanagah, Executive Director
Paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov

Aida Camacho-Welch
Secretary of the Board
Board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov

Sara Bluhm, Director
Division of Clean Energy
Sara.bluhm@bpu.nj.gqov ~

Sherri Jones, Assistant Director
sherri.jones@bpu.nj.gov

Kelly Mooij, Deputy Director
Kelly.mooij@bpu.ni.gov

Benjamin 8. Hunter
Bureau of Clean and Renewable Energy
benjamin.hunter@bpu.nj.gov

Rachel Boylan, Legal Specialist
rachel.boylan@bpu.nj.gov

James Boyd, Legal Specialist
James.boyd@bpu.nj.gov

Andfea Hart, Legal Specialist
Andrea.hart@bpu.nj.gov




